© Nexus Technologies P/L, 2010 S:\Manuals\LC444 Amplifier
Manual\LC444_Instruction_Manual_03_151210.doc
Instruction Manual
Serial Control 4-Zone HiFi Amplifier
Model LC444
© Nexus Technologies P/L, 2010 S:\Manuals\LC444 Amplifier
Manual\LC444_Instruction_Manual_03_151210.doc
Document Status

The LC444 is easy to set up and simple to use. The installer however, must be
experienced in programming similar products and have a thorough understanding of
binary and hexadecimal numbering systems.
1.2 LC444 Front Panel
The LC444 front panel features the power LED. Strictly speaking this is an amplifier
health indicator. It fades in and out in intensity over a five second interval indicating
that all internal operation is correct.
1.3 Amplifier Rear Panel
All connections to the LC444 amplifier; audio signal sources, speakers, RS232 control
and mains power are made at the back of the unit. There are also configuration
switches which are accessible at the rear of the amplifier.
© Nexus Technologies P/L, 2010 S:\Manuals\LC444 Amplifier
Manual\LC444_Instruction_Manual_03_151210.doc
Leaf 4-Zone Amplifier User Manual Model LC444 Page  5 Of  14
1.4 Amplifier Rear Panel Connections
The LC444 provides the following connections :
 Four stereo source inputs with RCA connectors.
 Four stereo speaker outputs with modular connectors.
 RS232 control input via DB9 female socket wired DCE.
 RS232 loop-through output via DB9 male socket wired DTE.
 Mains power input via three-pin IEC socket, fuse holder and switch.
The following pictures show the layout of connectors on the rear panel:
Input Sockets
Output Connectors
Serial Control Connectors
IEC Mains Socket, fuse holder and switch
© Nexus Technologies P/L, 2010 S:\Manuals\LC444 Amplifier
Manual\LC444_Instruction_Manual_03_151210.doc
Leaf 4-Zone Amplifier User Manual Model LC444 Page  6 Of  14
1.5 Amplifier Rear Panel Configuration Switches
The LC444 provides switch settings for the following static parameters:
 4 Option Switches
 RTS and DTR Reset Controls
 IR Enable
 RS232 Loop Termination
 Zone Bank Setting
1.5.1 Option Switches
The option switches are used to set particular operational variations.
Switch A: No function at this time, reserved for future or special implementation
Switch B: No function at this time, reserved for future or special implementation
Switch C:  Enables USB compatibility mode. When a USB to RS232 adaptor is used,
put this switch in the ON (up) position to increase the serial message abort timeout.
When using RS232 derived straight from a standard source, leave this switch in the
OFF (down) position.
Switch D: Enables LAB compatibility mode for when Audio feeding the amplifier is
extracted from a Leaf Matrix system with one or more LAB44 audio breakout units.
When Switch D is ON (up) the LC444 locks the source selection to the zone selection.
That is, the source selected will always be equal to the zone selected.
Ie:  Amplifier Input source 1 to Zone 1
Amplifier Input source 2 to Zone 2
Amplifier Input source 3 to Zone 3
Amplifier Input source 4 to Zone 4
© Nexus Technologies P/L, 2010 S:\Manuals\LC444 Amplifier
Manual\LC444_Instruction_Manual_03_151210.doc
Leaf 4-Zone Amplifier User Manual Model LC444 Page  7 Of  14
1.5.2 RTS and DTR Reset Controls:
Rear panel configuration switch settings allow RS232 control of the amplifier reset
function by either or both DTR and RTS signals. The reset function may be disabled by
setting both switches to the off position.
1.5.3 IR Enable